& ot v
U, BANKELTCY OO A
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA MAY 03 1935

WESTERN DIVISICON
BARBARA A EVEALY, CLERK
In re:

PATRICIA ANN KINCAID, Chapter 7

Dabtor. Bankruptcy No. 94-51011%S

WIL L. FORKER, Trustee,
Plaintiff, Adversary No. 94-5118XS
VS.

PATRICIA ANN KINCAID,

Defendant.

T ot W N Nl Vit® Vet Spant” Nt

JUDGMENT

This proceeding having come on for trial before the court, the
Honorable William L. Edmonds, Chief Bankruptcy Judge presiding,
and the issues having been tried and a decision having been
rendered,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: that trustee's claims under § 727 are
dismissed. Patricia A. Kincaid shall be granted a discharge.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Trustee shall recover
from Patricia Kincaid the sum of $6,000.00. If the Trustee
demands, Kincaid shall forthwith turn over the 1985 Buick
automobile. Any net proceeds from its sale shall be applied
toward this judgment. Costs shall be taxed to Kincaid.

Vol. V
Page 17

Clerk of Bankruptcy Court

by: Fireo Llop e
Deputy Clerk

[Seal of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court]
Date of Issuance: May 3, 1995



AQ 72A
(Rev. 8/82)

1 Lihdod
el couer

MAY 03 1995

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPICY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA BARBARAA EVERLY,OLEfN
WESTERN DIVISION

IN RE:

PATRICIA ANN KINCAID, ) Chapter 7
Debtor. ) Bankruptcy No. 94-51011X8

WIL L. FORKER, Trustee,
Plaintiff,

Adversary No. 94-5118XS

vS.

PATRICIA ANN KINCAID,

Defendant.

ORDER RE: COMPLAINT TQ DENY DISCHARGE

The matter before the court is the final trial of the
Trustee’s complaint to deny the debtor’s discharge pursuant to 11
U.5.C. § 727 and for an order of turnover of property of the
estate. Trial was held April 12, 1995 in Sioux City, Iowa. Wil
L. Forker appeared as attorney for the Plaintiff-Trustee. Craig
H. Lane appeared for the debtoer, Patricia Kincaid. The court now
issues its findings of fact and conclusions of law as required by
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 7052. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28

U.s.C. § 157 (b} (2) (E) and (J).

Findings of Fact

Patricia Kincaid filed her Chapter 7 petition on June 17,

1994. Sometime in January 1994, she met with her attorney, Craig




AO T2A
(Rev. 8/82)

Lane, concerning filing a bankruptcy petition. At that time, she
had brought her bills to Lane’s cffice and filled out a
questiconnaire in the office. A couple of weeks later, when the
petition and schedules had been typed, Kincaid returned to Lane’s
office. ©She met with a member of his office staff to review the
papers and sign them. She did not meet again with Lane on this
second visit.

Kincaid did not have the money for the filing fee and Lane’s
attorney fees when she saw him in January, 1994. After their
first meeting, she made a payment of $100.00 and made additional
payments each payday. She expected that the bankruptecy petition
would be filed when she had paid approximately half of what she
owed and that she would have 890 days to complete the payments.

She thought her petition had been filed sometime in February,
1994,

On the morning of March 29, 1994, Kincaid was in an auto
accident. At that time, she still owed Lane $150.00 for attorney
fees. On or about June 14, 1994, Kincaid went to Lane’s office to
make the final installment on fees. She explained that she had
not paid the fees earlier because she had been in an auto accident
and had been off work. She learned then that the bankruptcy
petition had not been filed but now would be because the fees were
paid. She spoke with a secretary during the June visit, but not
with Lane. Kincaid’s testimony is unclear as to what papers she

saw on June 14. She looked at her petition and schedules briefly.

2




AQ 72A
(Rev. 8/82)

Kincaid testified that she signed something on that day, but could
not remember what it was. The court finds that she signed her
petition and schedules in January; Lane signed and dated the
petition and schedules on June 14, 1994. Kincaid did not have a
discussion with anyone in June as to whether her schedules were
still accurate.

The accident in March occurred while Kincaid was un her way
to work. She was a passendger in a truck driven by Rick Morris,
her boyfriend. His truck hit a patch of ice on the industrial
exchange overpass south of Sioux City on I-29 and rolled three
times. Kincaid was taken by ambulance to Marian Health Center
where she was treated and released the same day. She was later
treated by Dr. Roberts; she saw him approximately six times. 1In
April, 19924, she had an MRI test at Marian Health Center, which
showed a herniated disc. She was then referred to Dr. Reeder for
treatment. She did not require surgery, but was treated with
medication. She last saw Dr. Reeder in July, 1994, when he
released her for work.

Kincaid works as a packer at Interbake Foods. She has worked
there for 20-1/2 years. At the time of the accident, she was
earning $8.42 per hour for a 40-hour week. She earned $12.63 for
Saturday work. She returned to work in mid-July, after having
been off work for three and a half months.

From July, 1993 until August, 1994, Kincaid lived with her
two daughters, Kristin Pierce and Kari Pierce, at 1901 Riverside

3




AQ 72A
(Rev. 8/82)

Boulevard, Sioux City. Their agreement was that Kincaid would pay
the rent, which was $400 per month, and her daughters would pay
for all utilities. Kincaid’s daughters paid the rent for April,
May, June and July, 1994.

Rick Morris was insured through Farm & City Insurance
Company. See Exhibit 3. Kincaid made a claim against Farm & City
for her damages. On April 5, 1994, Morris reported the accident
to his insurance agent, Warren Baker. On April 22, Kincaid sent
Baker a letter regarding her claim. She expected she would
receive a settlement to cover lost wages and medical expenses.
Insurance adjuster Gary Hogue interviewed Kincaid on May 3, 1994,
Kincaid sent Hogue copies of her medical bills.

In April and May, 1994, Farm & City paid $417.00 for the
ambulance, $40.00 to Siocux City Family Physicians {Dr. Roberts),
and $543.00 to Marian Health Center under the $1,000 medical
benefits portion of Morris’ policy. The balance of Kincaid’s
claim was to be paid from the bodily injury portion of the policy.
Kincald’'s employer did not complete the wage loss report form sent
to it by Farm & City. Hogue verified Kincaid’s hourly wage rate,
then calculated her lost earnings using a 40-hour week for ten
weeks, reduced by estimated withholding taxzes, for a net of
$3,368.00. He calculated that the unpaid wmedical bills totaled
$1,781.22, of which $1,177.19 was for the MRI. Exhibit 3,

attachment to June 13, 1994 fax letter from Hogue.




AQ 72A
{Rev. 8/82)

Oon July 17, 1994, Hogue called Kincaid to make an offer of
settlement for §6,000.00. This was the only offer made to her.
Kincaid accepted the offer. Hogue mailed her a form of release.
Cn June 21, 1994, she reccived the release form, signed it and
returned it. Exhibit 2.

Kincaid received the check for $6,000.00 the first week in
July. Kincaid testified that at that time she owed approximately
$40 to Dr. Roberts, $400 plus the charge for the MRI to Marian
Health Center, and $400 to Dr. Reeder. Hogue’s calculations as of
June 13, 1994 were that Dr. Roberts had been paid, $256.03 was
owed to Marian Health Center in addition to the MRI, and $353.00
was owed to the Marian Spine Clinic (Dr. Reeder). If Kincaid
submitted all her bills to Hogue and her estimations are correct,
some of her medical bills may be post-petition debts. Kincaid’s
employer pald for the MRI. There was no evidence as to when the
MRI bhill was paid.

When Kincaid received the settlement check, she took it to
Rick Morris’ bank where she deposited $3,000.00 in his bank
account as payment for a 1985 Buick automobile. Morris had
purchased the Buick earlier in the year. Morris signed the
certificate of title over to Kincaid. She testified that she kept
registration in Morris’ name to avoid paying an additional fee
before the registration expired. Kincaid gave $1,600.00 of the
settlement proceeds to her daughters to divide between themselves.

She paid approximately $200 on medical bills. Within a few weeks

5




AO 72A
(Rev. 8/82)

she spent $600 for repairs on the Buick. The remaining
approximately $600 was spent on miscellaneous items including
groceries, cleothing and a trip.

On July 25, 1994, the day of her first meeting of creditors,
Kincaid told Lane that she had received the settlement proceeds
and told him how the money had been spent. At her meeting of
creditors, Kincaid also disclosed this information to the Trustee.

At the time of filing her bankruptcy petition, Kincaid’s
schedules were incorrect in a number of respects because of
changes in her assets and liabilities since she signed the
schedules in January. The claim against Rick Morris and Farm &
City was not listed as an asset. Kincaid did not list her new
debts to Marian Health Center, Dr. Roberts and Dr. Reeder.
Kincald’s schedule of personal property listed a 1988 Dodge Omni
valued at $500. The car had very high mileage. Sometime between
January and June, 1994, the engine blew up, and Kincaid gave the
car to one of her daughters. Kincaid believed that the car was
worth $40.00 at the time of filing. She did not disclose the
transfer of the car to her daughter on her statement of financial

affairs.

Discussion
The Trustee's complaint is in three counts. Count I alleges
that Kincaid concealed her personal injury claim and the
subsequent settlement and should be denied her discharge for

6




concealment of property of the estate pursuant to 11 U.5.C. §
727{a) {2}). Count II alleges that Kincaid is not entitled to a
discharge because her inaccurate schedules constituted a false
cath under 11 U.S.C. § 727(a) {4} (A). Count III asks for judgment
in the amount of $6,000, the wvalue of property of the estate
Kincaid should have turned over pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 542.

In Grogan v. Garner, 498 1.5, 279, 111 S.Ct. 654 (19%1), the

Supreme Court held that, although state law usually requires proof
of fraud by clear and convincing evidence, the standard of proof
in an 11 U.S.C. § 523 dischargeability proceeding is preponderance
of the evidence. In dicta, the Court suggested that Congress
intended the same standard of proof to apply in & 727 proceedings.
Id., 498 U.S. at 289, 111 s.Ct. at 660. The Tenth Circuit has
held that the preponderance of the evidence is the standard of

proof in a § 727 action. First National Bank of Gordon v.

Serafini (In re Serafini), 938 F.2d 1156 (10th Cir. 1991).

Several other courts have followed these decisions. See Kirk v.

Boughner (Matter of Boughner), 173 B.R. 406, 409 (Bankr. S.D. Toua

1994), and cases cited. The standard of proof in this adversary

proceeding is preponderance of the evidence.




AO 724
(Rev. 8/82)

False Oath
The Trustee arques that Kincaid should be denied her
discharge pursuant to § 727{a) (4) (A) for filing false schedules
and failing to amend her schedules. That section provides:
The ccourt shall grant the debtor a discharge, unless

{4) the debtor knowingly and fraudulently, in or in
connection with the case--

(A} made a false oath or account,

11 U.s.C. § 727(a) (4) (A). Bankruptcy schedule forms require the
debtor to declare under penalty of perjury that the informalion
provided is true and correct. Filing false bankruptcy schedules
may constitute a false ocath. See generally 4 Collier § 727.04
(15th ed. 1885). There was no evidence that Kincaid’s schedules
were inaccurate at the time she signed them in January, 1994,
However, on the date the petition and schedules were filed, the
schedules did not show her claim against Morris and Farm & City,
her new creditors, or the change in value and ownership of the
Dodge Omni. Kincaid would not be entitled to a discharge if she
knowingly and fraudulently allowed false schedules to be filed.
The phrase “knowingly and fraudulently” means that the Trustee
must show there has been an intentional untruth in a matter

material to the bankruptcy case. Federal Land Bank of Omaha v.

Ellingson (In re Ellingson}), 63 B.R. 271, 276 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa

1266} . The court should not deny discharge under § 727 (a}) (4) (A)

where matters or property omitted are of trivial nature or of a

8




AO 72A
(Rev. 8/82)

low value. American State Bank v. Montgomery (In re Montgomery),

86 B.R. 948, 956 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1988). Courts should also not
deny discharge if the untruth is a result of a mistake or

inadvertence by the debtor. Bologna v. Cutignola {In re

Cutignola), 87 B.R. 702, 706 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1988); 4 Collier
727.04 at 727-61 & n.l4.

All the matters omitted from Kincaid’s schedules are
material. The personal injury claim is material because the
amount would have been sufficient to pay creditors a substantial
dividend. The failure to report the correct status of the Omni
fails to disclose a transfer to an insider. Disclosure of the
creditors would likely lead to disceovery of the personal injury
asset., However, the court finds and concludes that the Trustee
has not shown that there has been an intentional untruth as to the
items omitted from the schedules.

The court finds credible the testimony of Kincaid and her
daughters that none of them believed that the daughters’ payment
of rent created a legal claim by the daughters against their
mother. The mother and daughters had an informal arrangement of
helping each other financially as each was able. Kincaid felt she
had a moral obligation to repay her daughters. The court accepts
Kincaid’s explanation that omission of the transfer of the Omni
and its change in value was inadvertent. The car had become
nearly valueless through wear and mechanical problems. It is
believable that she had forgotten about it. Kincaid testified

9




AD 72A
{Rev. B/82)

that she had not added the medical creditours because she did not
think she could add these “new debts” to her schedules. Although
she knew on June 14 that the bankruptcy case had not been filed,
she believed that the petition and schedules were final. An
inordinate amount of time had passed between the date Kincaid
signed her petition and the date it was filed. She did not meet
again with Lane before the petition was filed. These unusual
circumstances lend credibility to Kincaid’s téstimony. She
mistakenly believed she could not add creditors to her schedules,
and did not understand that she had a duty to make the schedules
as complete as possible up to the date and time of filing. The
court finds that the medical creditors were omitted through
mistake.

The Trustee arques that the court should infer purposeful and
fraudulent intent from Kincaid’s omission of the personal injury

claim, an asset of substantial value. Crews v. Topping {In re

Topping), 84 B.R. 840, 842 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1988). At the time
of her filing, Kincaid expected she would receive money in
settlement for lost wages and medical expenses. She had been
attempting to obtain some sort of payment since April, 1994. As
of June 14, 1994, the last date Kincaid was in Lane’s office
before filing, she did not yet have an offer. She did not receive
the settlement proceeds until July. Even assuming that Kincaid
knew she should update her schedules to include new property
acquired since January, it is believable that she did not think of

10




AQ 72A
{Rev. 8/82)

her personal injury claim as a property interest that she had
already acquired. The property interest did not exist in January,
1994, the only time pre-petition that Kincaid met with Lane and
the time at which she signed her schedules. If the claim had
existed at that time, she presumably would have been alerted
through her discussion with Lane to the necessity of scheduling it
as an asset.

The fact that Kincaid’s claim did not exist when she met with

Lane and signed the schedules distinguishes Molstad v. Joslin (In

re Joslin), X89-0012S (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Apr. 13, 1990), cited by
the Trustee. Joslin’s schedules were false at the time they were
signed. He had executed his schedules one month before their
filing. At the time he executed his schedules, Joslin knew he had
made certain transfers and knew that he owned certain property but
he chose not to disclose thesc facts. Id. at 11. The court found
an intent to deceive.

The court finds that Kincaid’s failure to list the claim was
through mistake, and not an intent to deceive or a reckless
indifference to the accuracy of her schedules. Again, the
unusual circumstances of this case tend to negate the inference of
fraudulent intent in omitting the asset. Many months had passed
between the date Kincaid saw her attorney and the date on which
the case was finally filed. Kincaid mistakenly believed that her
case would be filed in January. When she returned to Lane’s
office in June she learned that the case had not yet been filed.

11




AQ 724
{Rev. 8/82)

However, she did not meet again with Lane at that time. No one
alerted her to the possibility that she should then update her
schedules. She mentioned to Lane's secretary in June that she had
been in an accident. This is evidence of the absence ot
fraudulent intent. Legal counsel at that time likely would have
led her to recognize the claim as a present property interest.
The court concludes that the Trustee has not shown there has been
an intentional untruth in Kincaid’s schedules.

Moreover, the court will not find a false oath in Kincaid’s
failure to amend her schedules. Although a subsequent voluntary
disclosure is some evidence of innocent intent, a false oath
cannot be cured by amendment of the schedules. Montgomery, 86
B.R. at 957. Kincaid made a voluntary disclosure of the
settlement to Lane on the day of her meeting of creditors. A
subsequent amendment of the schedules would not have been
dispositive on the issue of Kincaid’s intent at the time of her

filing. The Trustee’s claim under § 727(a) (4) shall be disﬁissed.

Concealment of Property of the Estate

The Trustee also claims that Kincaid should be denied her
discharge pursuant to § 727(a) (2). The Trustec argues that
Kincaid concealed property of the estate by her failure to reveal
the personal injury claim and by spending the settlement proceeds
before the Trustee was able to discover the asset. Section
727{a) (2} provides:

12




AQ 72A
{Rev. 8/82)

(a) The court shall grant the debtor a
discharge, unless--

* k%

(2) the debtor, with intent to hinder, delay,
or defraud a c¢reditor or an officer of the estate
charged with custeody of property under this title,
has transferred, remcoved, destroyed, mutilated, or
concealed, or has permitted to be transferred,
removed, destroyed, mutilated, or concealed--

(A) property of the debtor, within one year
before the date of the filing of the petition:
or

(B) property of the estate, after the date
of the filing of the petition.

11 U.S.C, & 727(a)(2){(A) and (B).
An objector to the debtor’s discharge must show that the

debtor had actual intent to hinder, delay or defraud creditors,

and not merely constructive intent. First Beverly Bank v. Adeeb

(In re Adeeb), 787 F.2d 1339, 1342-43 (9th Cir. 1986); 4 Collier g

727.02[3) 727-15, 727-16. The Trustee must show evidence of

intent beyond the transfers of money. Molstad v. Joslin (In re

Joslin), X89-00125, slip op. at 9 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Apr. 13,
1990) . However, actual intent may be established by circumstantial
evidence, or by inference drawn from the debtor’s conduct. Adeeb,
787 F.2d at 1343.

The court has concluded, in its discussion of the Trustee’s §
727 (a) (4) {A) claim, that Kincaid’s omission of her personal injury
claim was not an intentional untruth. For the same reasons given

above, the court finds that Kincaid’s failure to schedule the

13




AQ 72A
(Rev. 8/82)

claim was not an intenticnal concealment of property of the estate
under § 727 (a) (2). See 4 Collier 9 727.04 at 727-63 to 727-64
(omission from schedules may give rise to claim for both false
oath and concealment). The court will next discuss whether the
manner in which Kincaid spent the settlement proceeds gives rise
to an inference of dishonest or fraudulent intent that would
justify denial of her discharge.

The Trustee argues that Kincaid’s spending of the money shows
a pattern of deceit. The court has found that Kincaid did not
intentionally omit the personal injury claim from her schedules.
It is reasonable to conclude further she did not think that the
settlement proceeds were property of the bankruptcy estate which
should have been delivered to the Trustee. It is likely then that
she did not believe there were any particular restrictions on her
use of the money. The court finds that Kincaid’s expenditures
were not so unreasonable as to give rise to an inference of an
intent to hinder, delay or defraud creditors.

Kincaid’'s largest expenditure, $3,600, was for the purchase
and repair of the 1985 Buick. The car was a necessity for her
transportation to work. At the time she received the settlement
procecds, Kincaid did not have a running car and knew she would
soon be returning to work.

The next largest amount spent was $1,600 paid to Kincaid’s
daughters. Kincaid testified that she wanted to give her

daughters this money because they had helped her out at a time

14




AO 72A
(Rev. 8/82)

when they could not afford to do so. They had paid this amount
for rent when Kincaid was not working.

The court cannot find dishonest intent in paying pre-petition
medical bills because the selllement proceeds were intended to
compensate Kincaid for her medical expenses. The Trustee argues
that fraudulent intent should be inferred from Kincaid’s payment
of her daughters before paying her medical bills in full.

However, the court does not infer from Kincaid's reimbursement of
her daughters that she intended to defraud creditors. Although
she did not consider her daughters to be creditors, she could
reasonably desire to reimburse them for paying an expense she felt
obligated to pay. Moreover, spending the settlement proceeds did
not put her in a position of not being able to pay the medical
bills., At the time she received the proceeds, Kincaid was
preparing to return to work. Before her accident she apparently
had income over her expenses that enabled her to make payments on

Lane’s attorney fees. Cf. Manufacturers Hanover Trust v. Davis

(In re Davig), No. X91-0251F (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Aug. 21, 1992)

(debtor could not reasonably believe she could make minimum
payment on credit card debt incurred; fraudulent intent inferred
for § 523 (a) (2) (A) claim).

The Trustee cites Molstad v. Attrill (In re Attrill), No.

X88-0210S (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Apr. 24, 1989), as a case in which the
court denied the debtor’s discharge under 11 U.S.C. § 727 (a) {2) (A)

for use of property of the estate for personal expenses. Attrill

15




AQ 72A
(Rev. 8/82)

had scheduled a checking account with a balance of $9.00, The
correct balance was $465.62. After filing, Attrill discovered the
correct balance but did not discleose this to the trustee. Without
making further deposits, Attrill wrote checks on the account. The
court accepted Attrill’s explanation that he did not know the
correct balance at the time of completing his schedules. However,
the court denied Attrill’s discharge for the 1use of property that
Attrill knew was property of the estate. Id. at 11. The debtor’s
knowing use of property of the estate distinguishes Attrill from
Kincaid’s case. 1In Attrill, the debtor had listed the checking
account on his schedules and knew that it was part of the
bankruptcy estate. Nothing about the checking account changed
between the time Attrill signed his petition and schedules and the
time he used the property. 1In contrast, Kincaid’s personal injury
claim did not exist at the time she signed her petition. She
likely did not think, at the time of her auto accident, that she
had acquired a property interest. Months later, after the
petition was filed, she received the settlement proceeds. She had
not met with Lane since their first meeting in January. These
circumstances tend to negate the inference that Kincaid knew that
the money she received in July was property of her bankruptey

estate.

16




AQ 72A
(Rev. 8/82)

Turnover of Property of the Estate

Kincaid’s claims against Rick Morris and Farm & City
Insurance were property of the estate, having accrued March 29,
1994. The proceeds of the settlement were property of the
bankruptcy estate, and the 1985 Buick purchased with the proceeds
remains so. The proceeds of settlement would have been property
that the Trustee could have used to pay Kincaid’s creditors. She
had a duty to deliver such property to the Trustee and account for
such property or its value. 11 U.S.C. § 542(a). The Trustee is
entitled to turnover of property of the estate regardless of
Kincaid’s knowledge about what constituted property of the estate
or her intent in using the property. Section 542 (c) creates an
exception to the turnover requirement for good faith transfers by
an entity without knowledge of the commencement of the case.
However, the exception of § 542(c) is not applicable to transfers
by Kincaid, who knew that she had filed a bankruptcy case. See

Williams v. E.A. Martin Machinery Co. (In re Newman), 59 B.R. 670,

672 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1986) (§ 542 not applicable to the debtor’s
own transfers), rev’d on other grounds 875 F.2d 668 (8th Cir.
1989). Therefore, the court’s rulings on the Trustee’s claims
under § 727 are not a defense t¢ the Trustee’s request for

turnover order. Judgment shall enter against Kincaid for

$6,000.00, the value of the property of the estate she used.

17




AQ T2A
(Rev. 8/82)

The Trustee’s remedies in this action are cumulative with any
that he has against Kincaid’s daughters, Kari Pierce and Kristin

Pierce.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the Trustee’s complaint is granted in part
and denied in part. The Trustee’s claims under § 727 are
dismissed. Patricia A. Kincaid shall be granted a discharge.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee shall recover from
Kincaid the sum of $6,000.00. If the Trustee demands, Kincaid
shall forthwith turn over the 1985 Buick automobile. Any net
proceeds from its sale shall be applied toward this judgment.
Costs shall be taxed to Kincaid. Judgment shall enter
accordingly.

SO ORDERED THIS 3"“LDAY OF MAY 1995.

B0 A TV g a—

William L. Edmonds, Chief Bankruptcy Judge

I certify that on < -F-%$ I mailed a copy of this order
and a judgment by U.S. mail to: Wil Forker, Debtor, Craig Lane
and U, S. Trustee.

18




HLED
us,
Nor ZNKRUFTCY oy

HERN DISTRICT oF iya
UNITED STATES BANKRUPRTCY COURT MAY 17 1995
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
IN RE: : ‘ CHAPTER 7 BARBARA & 2SRy, o12py
PATRICIA ANN KINCAID, : BANKRUPTCY #94-51011XS
Debtor.
WIL L. FORKER, TRUSTEE, : ADVERSARY #94-5118XS
Plaintiff,
VS. : AFFIDAVIT

PATRICIA ANN KINCAID, :

Defendant.

STATE OF IOWA
55:

[

COUNTY OF WOODBURY

COMES NOW Wil L. Forker, attorney for the Plaintiff, and
after being duly sworn to oath, states as follows:

1. That I am the attorncy for the DPlaintiff in this matter
and have knowledge as to the facts involving the costs of this
action, and that each of the costs claim is true and correct and
has been necessarily incurred in this case, and that all the
costs for services for which fees have been charged were actually
and necessarily performed.

Affiant further sayeth not.

Wil L. Forker 1707

505 6th St., Ste. 232
Sioux City, IA 51101
(712) 255-0189
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 11th day of May, 1995

ﬂwz)%ﬁiPﬁxk}bL“X;Ki?i;Q dbl';g/
[

Nolary Public &9$x
(
6
Het ?a/X'




_ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The wr4arsianed hereby certifies that a true copy of the forepoing
-+ served upom each of the attorneys of o .-}

Copy to: “bove-entifled cause by enclosing the .

i |
= 3
t ':-*d tcl) eadqh SUC? atturr:jeyalms [ ;
Craig H. Lane H t:e pleadings of record herein, with . oy
r “nsiting said envelope in a United Siatew o ..
705 Douglas St., Ste. 612 C e U, lowa o ! q,f
Siocux City, IA 51101 M\ AR O 1020

:f?ﬁwn eg 0
Patricia Kincaid
1952 300th Street
Sloan, IA 51055

Office of U.S. Trustee
Law Bldg., Suite 400
225 2nd Street S.E.
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401



IA 52407

Bankruptcy Court

P O Box 74890, Cedar Rapids,

Deputy Clerk, U.S.

Copy this May 25, 1995 -o Wil Forker, Craig Lane, U.S. Trusteewﬁ%

ALED
US. BANKRUPTCY GOuRT

B 2.4 NORTHERN DISTRICT 0F 1gwa
(1/88) .
Ynited States Bankeuptey Court MAY 17 1995
Northern District of 9% BARBARA & BVBRLY, G
Inre Bankruptcy Case No. 94-51011XS
Patricia Ann Kincaid, Debtor
Wil L. Forker, Trustee, Plaintiff
Adversary Proceeding No. 94-5118XS
Patricia Ann Kincaid. Defendant

BILL OF COSTS

Notice is given that the following Bill of Costs will be presented to the bankruptey clerk at the following place and time:

Address

8 00 The Center, 425 Second St.SE 800
P. C. Bex 74890

Room

Date and Time

Other costs [Please itemize]

Cedar Rapids, IA 52407 S/25/95 11:00 a.m.
Judgment was entered in the above entitled action on 5/3/95 against ceericia Ann &incaid
(date) {date)
The clerk of the bankruptcy court is requested to tax the following as costs:
Feesof the clerk . ... o i i h 120.00
Fees for service of summonsand complaint ......... .. .. . i b
Fees of the court reporter for any and all part of the transcript necessarily obtained for use in
L8 TN - S A 3
Fees and disbursements for printing ... ... .o i i s $
Fees for witnesses (itemized On FeVEISE) . . ..ottt it it aia e ctiss s iia e aaaannnns £
Fees for exemplifications and copies of papers necessarily obtained for use in thiscase ........ h]
Docket feesunder 28 U.S.C. § 1923 .. i e ittt i g
Costs incident 10 taking of depositions ... ... ... i $
Costs as shown on Mandate of appellate court .. ... i i i $
3
$
3
TOTAL $120.00

1, attorney for __P1aintiff

DECLARATION
declare under penalties of perjury that the

fname of party)
foregoing costs are correct and were necessarily incurred in this action, that the services for which fees have been charged were
actually and necessarily performed, and that a copy of this Bill of Costs was mailed this day with postage fully prepaid to:

Patricia Ann Xincaid
19252 300th Street
Sloan, IA 51055

Name and Address of Judgment Debtor

Date

\(\\\m \
Ao el

Signature of Attorney 1707

COSTS ARE TAXED IN THE FOLLOWING AMOUNT AND INCLUDED IN THE JUDGMENT: §___ 120.00

ey 25" 1591~

BARBARA A, FVERLY

i Clerk of th?lkmgtcg Court

/ Date

DRBRFTIEK aréeé“ ik



a;(

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

IN RE:

OLYMPIA HOLDING CORPORATION,
a/k/a P*1*E Nationwide, Inc.

CASE NUMBER: 90-4223-BKC-3P7

LLOYD T. WHITAKER, as Trustee for
Olympia Holding Corporation,
alk/a P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.

CONTEMPO FUTONS, INC.,
AN IOWA CORPORATION,

Debtor
ADV. NUMBER: 92-24423
N.D. Ahcc”(\f1 95- 2
\Taintiff ThA 1S, BANKRGPTLY 0o
NORTHERN DISTRICT DFl:g\rfu'A
oo MAY 0 2 1995

FILING PR 2ap- -
RARBARA A EVAALY @lﬁfﬁuf - e

CERTIFICATION OF JUDGMENT FOR
REGISTRATION IN ANOTHER DISTRICT

I, Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court of this district do certify that the attached judgment

is a true and correct copy of the original judgment entered in the above entitled proceeding

on _6/16/93 as it appears of record in my office, and that:

X__ No notice of appeal from this judgment has been filed, and no motion of the kind set
forth in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60, as made applicable by Federa! Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure 9024, has been filed.

No notice of appeal from this judgment has been filed, and any motions of the kind set
forth in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60, as made applicable by Federal Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure 9024, have been disposed of, the latest order disposing of such

a motion having been entered on

of the

An appeal was taken from this judgment, and the judgment was affirmed by mandate

issued on

{Name of Court)

{Date)

An appeal was taken from this judgment, and the appeal was dismissed by order

entered on

(Date)

Juty

(Date)

221993

CARL R. STEWART

Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court
//

By: A id i [ir
Députy Clerk”
P.O. Box 559, Jacksonville, FL. 32201




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA FILED
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
JUN 1 61993
In re:
COURT
OLYMPIA HOLDING CORPORATION, Ghﬁgglg-gigfg‘é?‘g’}?{om
a/kfa P-I-E Nationwide, Inc., et al.,
Debtors. Case No. 90-4195-BKC-3pP7
and 90-4223-BKC~3P7

Jointly Administered

LLOYD T. WHITAKER, as Trustee for
Olympia Holding Corporation, a/k/a
P-I-E Nationwide, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v. Adversary No.: 92-24423

CONTEMPO FUTONS, INC.,
an Iowa corporation,

HLED
U.8. BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

MAY ¢ 2 1995

Defendant.

RARBARA £ BULRALY, CLERK

JUDGMENT

This proceeding having come before the Court upon Plaintiff’s
Motion for Default Judgment, and a Default having been entered
againest the Defendant, it is

ORDERED

1. Plaintiff, Lloyd 7. Whitaker, as Trustee for Olympia
Holding Corporation, a/k/a P-I-E Nationwide, Inc., Debtor, shall
have and recover fronm Defendant, Contempo Futons, 1Inc., the

principal sum of $3,550.77, together with $800.21 as accrued

ﬁft‘ & rci e ch : U ] ‘ _E
’ (G
prg-le g



interest through March 24, 1993 and costs in the amount of $120.00,
for a total sum of $4,470.98, for all of which let execution issue.
Post-judgment interest shall accrue at the legal rate of .Zuyz
percent.

A

DATED: "\_,_,’LUIA.L /b , 1993, in Jack ille, Florida.

-7

GE! E L. PROCTOR
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Copies to:

W. Kelsea Wilber and Steven R. Browning,
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Contempo Futons, Inc., Defendant

1rt

Copne elibloz

o ﬂ‘ﬂnﬂh'ﬂg TN THE US PEUETUTTCY COURT h ; . /// g
CoLnD UDSLE DISTSLCT 08 FLORIDA, e ) o i
'a _:-, . L. .
JACh.&O\WIL.LE DIVISION /.fii.dqtcu Zl . // // '—/.._;é/_i_z_k»./{'

a

3.3. VOL. %Cl vo. 4924

Dated: _ JUE v 2 2 "Mm

e e et ettt e e e,



- b’ &2 74

NATIONWIDE

02199

BARBARA A PVRALY, CLERK
April 28, 1995

Clerk of Court

Northern District of Iowa
U.S. Courthouse

101 First Street, S8.E.
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

Llovd T. Whitaker v. Contempo Futons, Inc.; Adversary
Proceeding No. 92-24423

Dear Sir or Madam:

As part of the proceedings to execute upon this Final Judgment
entered by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle
District of Florida, enclosed is the original Certification of
Registration with attached certified copy of the Final Judgment in
the captioned case.

Please register the Final Judgment and enter it into the
public records. Enclosed is a check for the $20.00 filing fee.

Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 64, Judgment Holder
Whitaker asserts the applicability of all remedies in the
collection of this Final Judgment, including but not limited to
attachment, garnishment, replevin, and sequestration, as well as
applicable state law remedies.

Please file stamp the extra copy of this letter and return it
to me. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely yours,

Erlit Welea

Robert D. Wilcox
Special Counsel to Trustee
Lloyd T. Whitaker

cc: Eric Shaw

P+I-E NATIONWIDE , INC. » P 0. BOX 2408 + JACKSONVILLE, F1. 32203-2408 « (904) 731-0580

VNN



